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This presentation and the accompanying outlook include ñforward-looking statementsòwithin the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange

Act of 1934. Forward-looking statements are statements other than statements of historical fact. They include statements that give our current expectations, managementôsoutlook guidance or

forecasts of future events, expected natural gas and oil growth trajectory, projected cash flow and liquidity, our ability to enhance our cash flow and financial flexibility, returns to shareholders

through dividend plans and equity repurchases, portfolio/inventory returns, future production and commodity mix, plans and objectives for future operations, ESG initiatives, the ability of our

employees, portfolio strength and operational leadership to create long-term value, and the assumptions on which such statements are based. Although we believe the expectations and forecasts

reflected in our forward-looking statements are reasonable, they are inherently subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, most of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our

control. No assurance can be given that such forward-looking statements will be correct or achieved or that the assumptions are accurate or will not change over time.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from expected results include those described under ñRiskFactorsòin Item 1A of our annual report on Form 10-K and any updates to

those factors set forth in Chesapeakeôssubsequent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q or current reports on Form 8-K (available at http://www.chk.com/investors/sec-filings). These risk factors

include: the ability to execute on our business strategy following emergence from bankruptcy; inflation and commodity price volatility resulting from Russiaôsinvasion of Ukraine, COVID-19 and

related supply chain constraints, along with the effect on our business, financial condition, employees, contractors and vendors, and on the global demand for oil and natural gas and U.S. and

world financial markets; risks related to the acquisition of Chief E&D Holdings, LP and affiliates of Tug Hill, Inc. (together, ñChiefò),including our ability to successfully integrate the business of

Chief into the company and achieve the expected synergies from the Chief acquisition within the expected timeframe; the volatility of oil, natural gas and NGL prices; the limitations our level of

indebtedness may have on our financial flexibility; our inability to access the capital markets on favorable terms; the availability of cash flows from operations and other funds to fund cash

dividends and equity repurchases, to finance reserve replacement costs and/or satisfy our debt obligations; write-downs of our oil and natural gas asset carrying values due to low commodity

prices; our ability to replace reserves and sustain production; uncertainties inherent in estimating quantities of oil, natural gas and NGL reserves and projecting future rates of production and the

amount and timing of development expenditures; our ability to generate profits or achieve targeted results in drilling and well operations; leasehold terms expiring before production can be

established; commodity derivative activities resulting in lower prices realized on oil, natural gas and NGL sales; the need to secure derivative liabilities and the inability of counterparties to satisfy

their obligations; adverse developments or losses from pending or future litigation and regulatory proceedings, including royalty claims; charges incurred in response to market conditions; drilling

and operating risks and resulting liabilities; effects of environmental protection laws and regulations on our business; legislative and regulatory initiatives further regulating hydraulic fracturing; our

ability to achieve and maintain ESG certifications/goals; our need to secure adequate supplies of water for our drilling operations and to dispose of or recycle the water used; impacts of potential

legislative and regulatory actions addressing climate change; federal and state tax proposals affecting our industry; potential OTC derivatives regulation limiting our ability to hedge against

commodity price fluctuations; competition in the oil and gas exploration and production industry; a deterioration in general economic, business or industry conditions; negative public perceptions

of our industry; limited control over properties we do not operate; pipeline and gathering system capacity constraints and transportation interruptions; terrorist activities and cyber-attacks

adversely impacting our operations; and an interruption in operations at our headquarters due to a catastrophic event.

In addition, disclosures concerning the estimated contribution of derivative contracts to our future results of operations are based upon market information as of a specific date. These market

prices are subject to significant volatility. Our production forecasts are also dependent upon many assumptions, including estimates of production decline rates from existing wells and the

outcome of future drilling activity. We caution you not to place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements that speak only as of the date of this presentation, and we undertake no obligation

to update any of the information provided in this presentation, except as required by applicable law. In addition, this presentation contains time-sensitive information that reflects managementôs

best judgment only as of the date of this presentation.
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(1) Assumes projections and outlook as of 8/2/22. A non-GAAP measure as defined in the appendix. 6/30/22 net debt balance as a ratio to midpoint of projected 2022 EBITDAX.

STRATEGIC PILLARS

Superior 

Capital Returns

Deep, Attractive 

Inventory

Premier 

Balance Sheet

ESG 

Excellence

Projected at YEô22

~0.6x n et debt -to -EBITDAX ratio (1)

Achieved Grade òAó MiQ and EO100TM certification 
Highest available grade for legacy Marcellus and Haynesville operations

Most efficient operator, returning more cash 

to shareholders than any other gas peer in the U.S.  

Premier operator with >15 years of inventory

>2,200 gas locations at $4.00 flat pricing >100% IRR 

Most Compelling Natural Gas Opportunity
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(1) Assumes projections and outlook as of 8/2/22. A non-GAAP measure as defined in the appendix.

Total dividends payable in ô22E

$1.1B ð$1.3B

Adjusted free cash flow
(1)

$494mm
FYô22E projection affirmed $2.6B ï$2.8B

Adjusted EBITDAX
(1)

$1,269mm
FYô22E projection raised to $4.8B ï$5.0B

Base dividend increased by

10%
to $2.20 per share annually

Dividend payable

$2.32
per share in Sept. 2022

Achieved Grade òAó MiQ 
and EO100 TM certification 
Highest available grade 
for legacy Haynesville and Marcellus

Continued repurchase program

~$670mm
of $2B authorization used through 7/31



$/mcfe(3)

23.8

23.8

24.7

25.4

25.6

25.7

26.5

28.2

28.3

28.3

28.7

29.2

30.5

30.9

31.6

33.3

35.5

38.3

38.7

39.4

GILLIAM 23&14-13-14HC 001-ALT

FINAN 1HC

GILLIAM 23&14-13-14HC 002-ALT

HOPKINS 23&14-15-16HC 001-ALT

HOPKINS 23&14-15-16HC 002-ALT

MARBAKER 124HC

MARBAKER 25HC

RUTH 121HC

GMTU MT7-05

CAHILL REALTY BUSINESS UNIT 3H

AMCOR 22HC

AMCOR 21HC

MARBAKER 26HC

SCHION 18-19 HC 001-ALT

SCHION 13-24 HC 001-ALT

CAHILL REALTY BUSINESS UNIT 1H

CAHILL REALTY BUSINESS UNIT 2H

LINSKI 126HC

LINSKI 24HC

LINSKI 25HC

$2.47 
$2.83 

$3.09 

$2.46 $2.36 
$2.57 

$2.31 $2.15 

$4.55 

$4.04 
$3.84 $3.72 $3.71 $3.70 

$3.48 
$3.12 

Peer 7 Peer 6 Peer 4 CHK ïGas 
Assets 

Peer 1 Peer 3 Peer 5 Peer 2

Premier Natural Gas Operator

Best Capital Efficiency

Competitive Unhedged Operating Margin
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(1) Source: Enverus; Peer group includes: AR, CNX, CRK, CTRA, EQT, RRC, SWN

(2) Source: Enverus; North American wells with first production date after 1/1/22 and 3 months of production. Well set as of 8/1/2022. Daily rates are 3-month cumulative gas production divided by 90.   

(3) Source: Company filings. Margin calculated as unhedged operating income plus DD&A, impairments, exploration and disposal of assets.

2018 ï2021 Average Capex/12-Month Production 
$/mcfe(1)

$3.05 $2.95 $2.85 $2.71 $2.57 
$2.37 

$2.09 $2.05 

Peer 1 Peer 2 Peer 3 Peer 4 Peer 5 Peer 6 Peer 7 CHK ïGas 
Assets 

% Liquids

9% / 25% 6% / 6% 1% / 0% 18% / 12%6% / 5%0% / 0% 31% / 30% 30% / 30%

Chesapeake has 17 of Highest 20 IP90s in North America

2021A 1Q 2022

2022 Wells ïFirst 3 Month Gas Production 
mmcf/d

(2)

CHK Marcellus

CHK Haynesville

Peers



2.4% 2.1%
1.0% 1.3%

7.7%

4.9%

7.4%

2.1%

7.6% 5.6%
6.1%

2.7%

17.4%

9.1%

7.6%

6.6%
6.1%

4.0%

0.0% 0.0%

CHK Peer 7 Peer 5 Peer 2 Peer 3 Peer 1 Peer 6 Peer 4

Best-in-Class Shareholder Return Program

ố Base dividend increased by ~10% to $2.20 per share annually

ố $2.32 per share quarterly dividend payable in September

Å $0.55 base dividend

Å $1.77 variable dividend

ố Anticipate paying $1.1B ï$1.3B in total dividends in 2022 

(~10% current yield)(1,3)

Å3Qô22E projected total dividends paid of $275mm ï$285mm

ố Completed 1/3rd of $2B share and warrant repurchase program

Å 7.6mm common shares purchased through 7/31 at a weighted average 

price of ~$88 per share for a total of ~$670mm

- 2.2mm common shares purchased since June 22 buyback 

increase announcement
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(1) Based on consensus estimates as of 7/25 and CHK stock price. Peers include: AR, CNX, CRK, CTRA, EQT, RRC, SWN

(2) CHK assumes $1 billion of common shares repurchased during 2022

(3) Assumes projections and outlook as of 8/2/22.

2022E Implied Capital Return Yields(1,2,3)

Buyback Yield

Variable Dividend Yield

Base Dividend Yield



õ22E Production Outlookõ22E EBITDAX Outlookõ22E Capital Plan

2Qõ22 Actual and 2022E Projected Results

45%

40%

15%

Oklahoma City Headquarters

2022 Operating Plan
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Note: All values assume closing of Chief assets on 3/9/22 and divestiture of Powder River Basin assets on 3/25/22.

(1)  Reflects strip prices as of 7/25/22. A non-GAAP measure as defined in the appendix.

(2)  Total Capex FYô22E reconciliation included in appendix

Marcellus

~650,000 net acres

~50% WI, ~40% NRI

4 ï5 average rigs

85 ï95 wells drilled & TILôd

$750 ï$850 cost/lateral foot

Eagle Ford

~610,000 net acres

~80% WI, ~65% NRI

2 ï4 average rigs

40 ï55 wells drilled & TILôd 

+ 10 UAC wells

$700 ï$800 cost/lateral foot

õ22E Activity

Marcellus Haynesville Eagle Ford

2Qõ22 3Qõ22E FYõ22E

Gas Production (bcf/d) 3.7 3.7 ï3.8 3.6 ï3.7

Oil Production (mbo/d) 50 50 ï54 51 ï56

Total Production (mmcfe/d) 4,125 4,140 ï4,170 4,020 ï4,140

Adj. EBITDAX ($mm)(1) $1,269 $1,275 ï$1,375 $4,800 ï$5,000

Total Capex ($mm)(2) $511 $550 ï$600 $1,750 ï$1,950

Dividends Paid ($mm) $298 $275 ï$285 $1,100 ï$1,300

boe 6:1

Haynesville

~350,000 net acres

~85% WI, ~70% NRI

5 ï7 average rigs

65 ï75 wells drilled & TILôd

$1,300 ï$1,400 cost/lateral foot

45%

35%

20%
30%

45%

25%



Operated Development Locations (PV-10)(4) Operated Development 

Locations (PV-0)(5)

625 670 670 675
815

610

760 760 760
760

 $2.25  $2.50  $2.75  $3.00 Total

Marcellus: Premium Scale, Leading Returns 
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(1)  BU level EBITDAX based on outlook as of 8/2/22 and excludes hedges and corporate items 

(2)  Adjusted strip deck utilizes NYMEX strip pricing as of 7/25/22 for 2022 ($7.18 HHUB / $97 WTI) and 2023 ($5.92 / $84), then $4.00 / $75 thereafter

(3)  Assumes 88 wells per year

(4)  10% IRR at current spacing assumptions, proven development zones

(5)  Location counts are based on existing acreage and do not include zones still in early evaluation or exploration wells

Note: Free Cash Flow and EBITDAX are non-GAAP measures which are defined in the appendix

Gross Inventory by Breakevenố Basin leading capital efficiency

ố ~16 years of drilling using 3 ï5 rigs

ố 2022E BU EBITDAX
(1,2)

$4.0B ï$4.1B

ố Achieved Grade ñAò MiQ and EO100TM certification for legacy Marcellus 

operations ïprojected to be 100% RSG certified by YEô22

ố Chief integration on track, incremental ~80 gross mmcf/d realized 

through gathering system optimization to date 

$7B
5-year projected 

FCF
(2)

net of 

allocated hedges, 

corporate items 

and taxes

Average Cost per Foot and Lateral Length

Years of inventory at current pace(3)

~14 ~16 ~16 ~18~16

Lower Marcellus

Upper Marcellus

1260

Miles

PA

Lower Marcellus

Lower & Upper Marcellus

$889

$752 $710 $785

9,100 

9,600 

10,200 

9,900 

 8,500

 9,000

 9,500

 10,000

 10,500

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 YTD

Location Assumptions: 

Average LL = 9,800'

Average Spacing = 

1,300' ï1,500' 


